____________________

(1)

For purposes of determining the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, “earnings” consists of (a) income before income
taxes, minus (b) equity in net income of investees, plus (c) fixed charges, and “fixed charges” consists of (a) interest
and amortization on indebtedness, plus (b) estimate of interest component within rental expense net of sublease
income.

S-40

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

77

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our capitalization at September 30, 2016 on:
•an actual basis;

•an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering and the application of net proceeds, as if such actions had occurredon September 30, 2016; and
•an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the UGC Acquisition as if it had occurred on September 30, 2016.
The following should be read in conjunction with (1) our financial statements and the notes related thereto which are
included in our 2016 Third Quarter Form 10-Q and (2) our pro forma financial statements and the notes related thereto
that are included in this prospectus supplement under the heading “Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information.”

September 30, 2016

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data) Actual
As adjusted
for this
offering

As further
adjusted for
the UGC
Acquisition

5.144% Senior Notes due 2043 of Arch Capital Group (U.S.) Inc.(1) $500,000 $500,000 $500,000
7.35% Senior Notes due 2034 of ACGL(1) 300,000 300,000 300,000
4.011% Senior Notes due 2026 of Arch Finance offered hereby(1) — 500,000 500,000
5.031% Senior Notes due 2046 of Arch Finance offered hereby(1) — 450,000 450,000
Revolving credit facility borrowings(2) 398,100 398,100 797,738
Total debt(3) 1,198,100 2,148,100 2,547,738
Shareholders’ equity:
Series C Non-Cumulative Preferred Shares (13,000,000 issued and
outstanding, actual and as adjusted and as further adjusted) 325,000 325,000 325,000

Series D Convertible Preferred Shares (0 issued and outstanding, actual
and as adjusted; 12,762,816 issued and outstanding, as further adjusted) — — 1,041,701

Series E Non-Cumulative Preferred Shares (18,000 issued and
outstanding, as adjusted and as further adjusted) 450,000 450,000 450,000

Common shares ($0.0033 par value, 600,000,000 shares authorized, and
174,499,023 shares issued and outstanding, actual, as adjusted and as
further adjusted(4)

582 582 582

Additional paid-in capital 516,204 516,204 516,204
Retained earnings 7,972,643 7,972,643 7,958,045
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of deferred income tax 119,752 119,752 110,860
Common shares held in treasury, at cost (shares: 51,823,826) (2,031,859 ) (2,031,859 ) (2,031,859 )
Non-redeemable noncontrolling interests(5) 834,808 834,808 834,808
Total shareholders’ equity 8,187,130 8,187,130 9,205,341
Total capitalization $9,385,230 $10,335,230 $11,753,079
Selected ratios:
Ratio of total debt to total capitalization 12.8 % 20.8% 21.7%
Ratio of total preferred shares to total capitalization 8.3 % 7.5% 6.6%
Ratio of total debt and total preferred shares to total capitalization 21.0 % 28.3% 28.3%
____________________

(1)Does not reflect debt issuance costs of $5.5 million for the 5.144% Senior Notes and $3.1 million for the 7.35%Senior Notes or any debt issuance costs for the notes offered hereby.
(2)As of September 30, 2016 there were $100 million of revolving loans, no unsecured letters of credit and

$176 million of secured letters of credit outstanding under the then existing revolving credit agreement of ACGL
and certain of its wholly owned subsidiaries. On October 26, 2016, we amended and restated this credit agreement
(as so amended and restated, the “Amended Credit Agreement”). The Amended Credit Agreement provides for a

[…]

•changes in the trading price for Arch’s common shares;

• net cash used or generated in United Guaranty’s operations between the signing of the stock purchase agreement
and completion of the UGC Acquisition;

•the timing of the completion of the UGC Acquisition; and
•other changes in United Guaranty’s net assets that occur prior to completion of the UGC Acquisition.
Certain financial information of United Guaranty, as presented in its historical consolidated financial statements, has
been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in Arch’s consolidated financial statements, for purposes of
preparing the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. Refer to note 4 of the
preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for an explanation of these
reclassifications.

S-44

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

83

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(U.S. dollars in thousands)

September 30, 2016
Historical
Arch

Historical
UGC(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments Note 6 Financing

Adjustments Note 6 Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Investments:
Fixed maturities available for
sale, at fair value $11,026,929 $3,870,973 $(226,149 ) (a) $ (422,000 ) (t) $14,249,753

Short-term investments
available for sale, at fair value 1,184,408 95,682 47,476  (b) (434,899 )  (u) 892,667

Collateral received under
securities lending, at fair value 466,055 — — — 466,055

Equity securities available for
sale, at fair value 521,587 — — — 521,587

Other investments available for
sale, at fair value 168,243 — — — 168,243

Investments accounted for using
the fair value option 3,389,573 — — — 3,389,573

Investments accounted for using
the equity method 797,542 — — — 797,542

Total investments 17,554,337 3,966,655 (178,673 ) (856,899 ) 20,485,420
Cash 578,816 31,461 (2,228,982 )  (c) 2,197,500  (v) 578,795
Accrued investment income 81,907 37,353 (1,413 )  (d) — 117,847
Securities pledged under
securities lending, at fair value 453,757 — — — 453,757

Premiums receivable 1,182,708 32,153 1,545  (e) — 1,216,406
Reinsurance recoverable on
unpaid and paid losses and LAE 2,076,248 26,510 41  (f) — 2,102,799

Contractholder receivables 1,649,441 — — — 1,649,441
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 541,238 300,616 27,302  (g) — 869,156
Deferred acquisition costs, net 469,466 98,720 (98,720 )  (h) — 469,466
Receivable for securities sold 285,112 2,022 — — 287,134
Goodwill and intangible assets 90,941 — 587,755  (i) — 678,696
Other assets 679,260 726,521 (628,039 )  (j) (4,400 )  (w) 773,342
Total assets $25,643,231 $5,222,011 $(2,519,184) $1,336,201 $29,682,259
Liabilities
Reserve for losses and loss
adjustment expenses $9,610,189 $608,888 $8,261 (k) $— $10,227,338

Unearned premiums 2,671,121 857,792 27,302  (l) — 3,556,215
Reinsurance balances payable 271,688 53,242 660  (m) — 325,590
Contractholder payables 1,649,441 — — — 1,649,441
Collateral held for insured
obligations 277,463 — — — 277,463

Deposit accounting liabilities 22,281 — — — 22,281
Senior notes 791,437 — — 940,963  (x) 1,732,400
Revolving credit agreement
borrowings 398,100 — — 399,638  (y) 797,738

Securities lending payable 466,047 — — — 466,047

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

84

Payable for securities purchased 474,041 12,664 — — 486,705
Other liabilities 618,834 222,992 (111,585 )  (n) — 730,241
Total liabilities 17,250,642 1,755,578 (75,362 ) 1,340,601 20,271,459
Commitments and
Contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling
interests 205,459 — — — 205,459

Shareholders’ Equity
Non-cumulative preferred shares775,000 — — — 775,000
Convertible non-voting common
equivalent preferred shares — — 1,041,701  (o) — 1,041,701

Common shares 582 2 (2 )  (p) — 582
Additional paid-in capital 516,204 2,122,687 (2,122,687 )  (q) — 516,204
Retained earnings 7,972,643 1,221,707 (1,240,797 )  (r) 4,492  (z) 7,958,045
Accumulated other
comprehensive income, net of
deferred income tax

119,752 122,037 (122,037 )  (s) (8,892 )  (aa) 110,860

Common shares held in treasury,
at cost (2,031,859 ) — — — (2,031,859 )

Total shareholders’ equity
available to Arch 7,352,322 3,466,433 (2,443,822 ) (4,400 ) 8,370,533

Non-redeemable noncontrolling
interests 834,808 — — — 834,808

Total shareholders’ equity 8,187,130 3,466,433 (2,443,822 ) (4,400 ) 9,205,341
Total liabilities, noncontrolling
interests and shareholders’ equity$25,643,231 $5,222,011 $(2,519,184) $1,336,201 $29,682,259

____________________
(1)Historical UGC after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.

See the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-45

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

85

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
Historical
Arch

Historical
UGC(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments Note 6

Financing
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Net premiums written $3,159,076 $493,016 $ — (ab) $ — $3,652,092
Change in unearned premiums (243,109 ) 45,863 —  (ac) — (197,246 )
Net premiums earned 2,915,967 538,879 — — 3,454,846
Net investment income 275,691 103,182 (17,861 )  (ad) (16,086 )  (an) 344,926
Net realized gains (losses) 230,647 2,746 6  (ae) — 233,399
Net impairment losses recognized in
earnings (16,849 ) (1,579 ) — — (18,428 )

Other underwriting income 38,251 5,867 (4,336 )  (af) — 39,782
Equity in net income (loss) of
investment funds accounted for using
the equity method

32,054 — — — 32,054

Other income (loss) (432 ) 1,035 — — 603
Total revenues 3,475,329 650,130 (22,191 ) (16,086 ) 4,087,182
Expenses
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 1,631,724 91,754 (1,858 )  (ag) — 1,721,620
Acquisition expenses 509,607 53,799 62,100  (ah) — 625,506
Other operating expenses 467,416 106,087 211  (ai) — 573,714
Corporate expenses 45,068 — (6,837 )  (aj) — 38,231
Interest expense 47,713 — — 37,744  (ao) 85,457
Net foreign exchange losses (gains) 1,525 24,894 (25,111 )  (ak) 1,308
Total expenses 2,703,053 276,534 28,505 37,744 3,045,836
Income before income taxes 772,276 373,596 (50,696 ) (53,830 ) 1,041,346
Income tax (expense) benefit (43,672 ) (128,985 ) 27,501  (al) 15,147 (ap) (130,009 )
Net income $728,604 $244,611 $ (23,195 ) $ (38,683 ) $911,337
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (109,879 ) — — — (109,879 )

Net income available to Arch 618,725 244,611 (23,195 ) (38,683 ) 801,458
Preferred dividends (16,453 ) — — (17,719 ) (aq) (34,172 )
Net income available to Arch
common shareholders $602,272 $244,611 $ (23,195 ) $ (56,402 ) $767,286

Net income per common share
Basic $4.99 $5.75
Diluted $4.84 $5.59
Weighted average common shares
and common share equivalents
outstanding
Basic 120,656,420 12,762,816  (am) 133,419,236
Diluted 124,528,174 12,762,816  (am) 137,290,990
____________________
(1)Historical UGC after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

86

See the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-46

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

87

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2015
Historical
Arch

Historical
UGC(1)

Acquisition
Adjustments Note 6

Financing
Adjustments Note 6

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Net premiums written $3,817,531 $651,288 $ 1,730 (ab) $ — $4,470,549
Change in unearned premiums (83,626 ) 120,858 (2,357 )  (ac) — 34,875
Net premiums earned 3,733,905 772,146 (627 ) — 4,505,424
Net investment income 348,090 138,005 (25,764 )  (ad) (21,719 )  (an) 438,612
Net realized gains (losses) (185,842 ) 205 (360 )  (ae) — (185,997 )
Net impairment losses recognized in
earnings (20,116 ) (1,613 ) — — (21,729 )

Other underwriting income 35,497 12,588 (10,416 )  (af) — 37,669
Equity in net income (loss) of
investment funds accounted for using
the equity method

25,455 — — — 25,455

Other income (loss) (399 ) 1,225 — — 826
Total revenues 3,936,590 922,556 (37,167 ) (21,719 ) 4,800,260
Expenses
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 2,050,903 153,985 (4,235 )  (ag) — 2,200,653
Acquisition expenses 681,476 74,918 101,400  (ah) — 857,794
Other operating expenses 607,516 146,403 (9,068 )  (ai) — 744,851
Corporate expenses 49,745 — — — 49,745
Interest expense 45,874 — — 48,872  (ao) 94,746
Net foreign exchange losses (gains) (66,118 ) (53 ) —  (ak) — (66,171 )
Total expenses 3,369,396 375,253 88,097 48,872 3,881,618
Income before income taxes 567,194 547,303 (125,264 ) (70,591 ) 918,642
Income tax (expense) benefit (40,612 ) (187,496 ) 40,321  (al) 19,782 (ap) (168,005 )
Net income $526,582 $359,807 $ (84,943 ) $ (50,809 ) $750,637
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests 11,156 — — — 11,156

Net income available to Arch 537,738 359,807 (84,943 ) (50,809 ) 761,793
Preferred dividends (21,938 ) — — (23,625 ) (aq) (45,563 )
Net income available to Arch
common shareholders $515,800 $359,807 $ (84,943 ) $ (74,434 ) $716,230

Net income per common share
Basic $4.24 $5.32
Diluted $4.09 $5.16
Weighted average common shares
and common share equivalents
outstanding
Basic 121,786,127 12,762,816  (am) 134,548,943
Diluted 126,038,743 12,762,816  (am) 138,801,559
____________________
(1)Historical UGC after conforming reclassifications. Refer to note 4.

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

88

See the accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-47

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

89

Table of Contents

1.Description of the Transaction
On August 15, 2016, Arch Capital Group Ltd. (“Arch” or the “Company”) entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the
“Stock Purchase Agreement”) with American International Group, Inc. (“AIG”) pursuant to which, upon the terms and

[…]

combined financial statements do not assume any material differences in accounting policies between Arch and UGC.
The results of this review are included in note 4. Following the closing of the UGC Acquisition, a more
comprehensive review of the accounting policies of UGC will be performed, which may identify other differences
among the accounting policies of Arch and UGC that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the
preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
4.Historical UGC Conforming Adjustments
Financial information of UGC in the “Historical UGC” column of the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements represents the historical reported balances of UGC reclassified to conform to the
historical presentation in ACGL’s consolidated financial statements as set forth below. Unless otherwise indicated,
defined line items included in the notes have the meanings given to them in the historical financial statements of
UGC.

September 30, 2016

(U.S. dollars in thousands) Before
Reclass

Reclass
Amount Notes After

Reclass
Assets:
Short-term investments $95,682 $(95,682) (a) $ —
Short-term investments available for sale, at fair value — 95,682 (a) 95,682
Other invested assets 3,507 (3,507 ) (b) —
Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses 2,094 (2,094 ) (c) —
Reinsurance recoverable on loss reserves 24,416 (24,416 ) (c) —
Reinsurance recoverable on unpaid and paid losses and LAE — 26,510 (c) 26,510
Property and equipment at cost, net of accumulated depreciation 86,970 (86,970 ) (d) —
Deferred income taxes, net 615,521 (615,521 ) (e) —
Receivable for securities sold — 2,022 (f) 2,022
Other assets 22,545 703,976 (b),(d),(e),(f) 726,521
Liabilities:
Reinsurance payable and funds withheld 53,242 (53,242 ) (g) —
Reinsurance balances payable — 53,242 (g) 53,242
Deferred ceding commission 105,132 (105,132 ) (h)
Current income taxes payable 9,330 (9,330 ) (i) —
Commissions, expenses and taxes payable 26,496 (26,496 ) (j) —
Payable for securities purchased — 12,664 (k) 12,664
 Other liabilities 94,698 128,294 (h),(i),(j),(k) 222,992
____________________

(a)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s short-term investments to “short-term investments available for sale, at fair value” toconform to Arch’s presentation.
(b)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s other invested assets to “other assets” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

(c)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s reinsurance recoverable balances to “reinsurance recoverable on unpaid and paidlosses and loss adjustment expenses” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

(d)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s property and equipment at cost, net of accumulated depreciation to “other assets” toconform to Arch’s presentation.

[…]

(e)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s deferred income taxes, net to “other assets” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

92

(f)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s receivable for securities sold from other assets to “receivable for securities sold” toconform to Arch’s presentation.

(g) Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s reinsurance payable and funds withheld to “reinsurance balances payable” to
conform to Arch’s presentation.

(h)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s deferred ceding commission to “other liabilities” to conform to Arch’s presentation.
(i)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s current income taxes payable to “other liabilities” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

(j)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s commissions, expenses and taxes payable to “other liabilities” to conform to Arch’spresentation.

(k)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s payable for securities purchased from other liabilities to “payable for securitiespurchased” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

S-49

Edgar Filing: ARCH CAPITAL GROUP LTD. - Form 424B2

93

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015

(U.S. dollars in thousands) Before
Reclass

Reclass
Amount Notes After

Reclass
Before
Reclass

Reclass
Amount Notes After

Reclass
Net investment income $104,217 $(1,035) (a) $103,182 $139,230 $(1,225) (a) $138,005
Other income (loss) — 1,035 (a) 1,035 — 1,225 (a) 1,225
Service revenue 6,243 (6,243 ) (b) — 12,126 (12,126 ) (b) —
Other underwriting income — 5,867 (b),(f) 5,867 — 12,588 (b),(f) 12,588

Net realized capital losses (24,103 ) 24,103 (c), (d),
(e), (f) — (893 ) 893 (c), (d),

(e), (f) —

Net realized gains (losses) — 2,746 (c) 2,746 — 205 (c) 205
Net impairment losses
recognized in earnings — (1,579 ) (d) (1,579 ) — (1,613 ) (d) (1,613 )

Net foreign exchange losses
(gains) — 24,894 (e) 24,894 — (53 ) (e) (53 )

____________________
(a)Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC’s income to “other income (loss)” to conform to Arch’s presentation.
(b)Adjustment to reclassify UGC’s service revenue to “other underwriting income” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

(c)Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC’s net realized capital losses to “net realized gains (losses)” to conform toArch’s presentation.

(d)Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC’s net realized capital losses to “net impairment losses recognized inearnings” to conform to Arch’s presentation.

(e)Adjustment to reclassify certain of UGC’s net realized capital losses to “net foreign exchange losses (gains)” toconform to Arch’s presentation.